

No. 13-516

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

**THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS,**  
*PETITIONER,*

v.

**VILLAS AT PARKSIDE PARTNERS, ET AL.,**  
*RESPONDENTS.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**Brief of the  
American Unity Legal Defense Fund  
As *Amicus Curiae* Supporting Petitioner**

BARNABY W. ZALL  
*Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae*  
Weinberg, Jacobs & Tolani, LLP  
7018 Tilden Lane  
Rockville, MD 20852  
(301) 231-6943  
bzall@bzall.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Interest .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. The Lower Courts Appear to be Having Difficulty Reconciling <i>Whiting</i> and <i>Arizona</i> ...	3
II. Some Lower Courts Are Ignoring <i>Whiting</i> and Mis-citing <i>Arizona</i> to Strike State and Local Laws That Congress Never Intended to Preempt .....	4
A) Congress Never Intended Sections 1324 or 1324a to Preempt State and Local “Harboring” Laws .....	7
B) Section 1324a(h)(2)’s “Savings Clause,” Upheld in <i>Whiting</i> , Protects Local “Harboring” Laws .....	11
Conclusion .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 939 F.2d 727 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	10
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	10
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , __ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	10
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004) .....	4
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011) <i>passim</i>	
<i>City of Farmers Branch, Texas v. Villas at Parkside Partners</i> , 726 F.3d 524 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	
<i>City of Hazleton, Pennsylvania v. Lozano</i> , 724 F.3d 297 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	3, 5, 11, 12
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976) .....	7
<i>Edwards v. Prime, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 1276 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Ga. Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Governor of Ga.</i> , 691 F.3d 1250 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	4, 9
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009) .....	1
<i>Keller v. City of Fremont</i> , 719 F.3d 931 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> __ F.3d __ (Oct. 17, 2013).....	3, 4
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	7
<i>Mohawk Industries v. Williams</i> , 547 U.S. 516 (2006)	1
<i>Mohawk Industries v. Williams</i> , 465 F.3d 1277 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1381 (2007) ..	10
<i>Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc. v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991) .....	13

<i>Nat'l Center for Immigrants' Rights, Inc. v. INS</i> , 913 F.2d 1350 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990), <i>rev'd</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991) .....	13
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990) .....	9
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982) .....	7
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1269 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2022 (2013) ..	3, 4, 13
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948) .....	8
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 193 F.3d 567 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	8, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 963 F.2d 152 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>United States v. South Carolina</i> , 720 F.3d 518 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	3
<i>United States v. Tipton</i> , 518 F.3d 591 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) .....	9
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch, Tex.</i> , 726 F.3d 524 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	5, 7
<i>Williams v. Mohawk Industries</i> , 411 F.3d 1252 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005), <i>cert. granted in part</i> , 546 U.S. 1075 (2005); <i>cert. dismissed as improvidently granted</i> , 547 U.S. 516 (2006) .....	9
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	7
5 U.S.C. § 551(8) .....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1324 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a) .....	8

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(3)(A) .....	8, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1324(c) .....	6, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1324a .....	2, 7, 8, 11, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2) .....	11, 12, 14
18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968 .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(F) .....	9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	9
The Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub.L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986) .....	6
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1997, Pub.L. 104-208, (1996).....	11
The Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub.L. 91- 452, 84 Stat. 941 .....	9
S. Rep. 99-132 .....	
Kate Brumback, “Carpet maker, employees reach \$18M settlement,” Associated Press, April 13, 2010, <a href="http://www.boston.com/business/articles/2010/04/13/carpet_maker_employees_reach_18m_settleme&lt;br/&gt;nt/">http://www.boston.com/business/articles/2010/04/ 13/carpet_maker_employees_reach_18m_settleme nt/</a> .....	10
